employer may order the on-duty officer with the lowest equalized overtime to work the 
holdover overtime assignment. 

Section 13.4 Shift Assignments Shift assignments for Patrol Officers, except Community Police 
Officers (CPOs), will be made on a one hundred-twelve (112) day basis. The Employer shall 
endeavor to make bid assignment awards (Bid Award Date) one full bid period (112 days) prior to 
the start of the new work period being bid. Officers shall indicate their shift preference thirty (30) 
days prior to the Bid Award Date to allow for coordination of bids and vacation requests.

[...]

premium paid by the employer, for the retiree only, until age 65 (or become eligible for Medicare, 
whichever comes first). Employees hired into the bargaining unit after March 29, 2006, shall have 
50% of the monthly premium, for the retiree only, paid by employer up to a cap of Three Hundred 

Seventy-five ($375.00) Dollars per month until age 65 (or become eligible for Medicare, whichever 
comes first). Employees retiring after April 1, 2006, are not eligible for the Mediwrap benefit. 

Employees hired on or after January 1, 2019, are not entitled to retiree health insurance.

[...]

Accident Plan in writing by June 1, 1995, such insurance to be effective the next day following one 
hundred eighty (180) consecutive calendar days of consecutive service as a regular employee in 
accordance with plan documents. This insurance shall provide 66 2/3 percent of the employee's 
regular pre-disability wages for up to one hundred eighty-two (182) calendar days for absences due 
to approved injury or illness, as approved by the insurance carrier. The coverage will begin on the 
eighth calendar day following injury or illness. Employees must use paid leave to cover the eligibility 
period before going on unpaid leave.